
  

 
Agenda 

CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY 
RIGHT-OF-WAY COMMITTEE 

April 27, 2016 
2:00 p.m.  

 
    1.    CALL TO ORDER  
   
    2.  PUBLIC COMMENT  
 Pursuant to Florida Statute 286.0114 (2013) the Right of Way Committee will allow public comment on 

any matter either identified on this meeting agenda as requiring action, or anticipated to come before 
the Committee for action in reasonable proximity to this meeting. Speakers shall be limited to three 
minutes per person and the assignment of one person’s time to another or designation of group 
spokesperson shall be allowed at the discretion of the Committee Chairman. 

 

   
    3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES – March  23, 2016 TAB A 
 Requesting approval of the 03/23/16 minutes.  Action Item.  
   
     4.  S.R. 429 (HORNE, J. D. - TRUST) WEKIVA PARKWAY PROJECT (PROJECT 

429-203) PARCEL 175 – David Shontz, Shutts & Bowen 
 

TAB B 
 Requesting the Committee’s recommendation for Board approval of the proposed 

negotiated settlement agreement.  Action Item. 
 

   
     5.   S.R. 429 (HORNE, J. D. - TRUST) WEKIVA PARKWAY PROJECT (PROJECT 

429-203) PARCEL 207 – David Shontz, Shutts & Bowen 
 

TAB C 
 Requesting the Committee’s recommendation for Board approval of the proposed 

negotiated settlement agreement.  Action Item. 
 

   
    
     6.  

S.R. 429 (RIGSBY) WEKIVA PARKWAY PROJECT (PROJECT 429-204) 
PARCEL 240 – David Shontz, Shutts & Bowen 

 
TAB D 

 Requesting the Committee’s recommendation for Board approval of the proposed 
mediated settlement agreement.  Action Item. 

 

   
     7.  S.R. 429 (GGH 10) WEKIVA PARKWAY PROJECT (PROJECT 429-202) 

PARCEL 140 - Trippe Cheek, Winderweedle, Haines, et. al. 
 

TAB E 
 Requesting the Committee’s recommendation for Board approval for service of an 

Offer of Judgment. Action Item.  
 

   
     8.  S.R. 429 (PLYMOUTH HARBOR, LLC) WEKIVA PARKWAY PROJECT 

(PROJECT 429-202) PARCEL 141 – Trippe Cheek, Winderweedle, Haines, et. al.   
 

TAB F 
 Requesting the Committee’s recommendation for Board approval of the proposed 

settlement agreement. Action Item. 
 

   
     9. S.R. 429 (DUKE ENERGY) WEKIVA PARKWAY PROJECT (PROJECT 429-205) 

PARCEL 291 – Trippe Cheek, Winderweedle, Haines, et. al. 
 

TAB G 
 Requesting the Committee’s recommendation for Board approval of the proposed 

Utility Relocation Agreement between CFX and Duke Energy.  Action Item. 
 

   
 (CONTINUED ON PAGE 2)  
   

4974 ORL TOWER RD. ORLANDO, FL 32807  |  PHONE: (407) 690-5000  |  FAX: (407) 690-5011 
WWW.EXPRESSWAYAUTHORITY.COM  



  

 Agenda  
 RIGHT-OF-WAY COMMITTEE  
 April 27, 2016  
 Page 2  
   
   
  10. S.R. 429 (MEGA GNG, LLP) WEKIVA PARKWAY PROJECT (PROJECT 429-

203) PARCEL 232 – Linda S. Brehmer Lanosa, CFX 
 
TAB H 

 Requesting the Committee’s recommendation for Board approval of the proposed 
mediated settlement agreement.  Action Item. 

 

   
  11. S.R. 414 – (DOERR TRUST) MAITLAND AVENUE EXTENSION PROJECT 

(PROJECT 414-211) CASE NO. 2006-CA-006250-O / PARCEL 406  
Richard N. Milian, Broad & Cassel & Joseph L. Passiatore, CFX   

 
 
TAB I 

 Requesting the Committee’s recommendation for Board approval of the proposed 
mediated settlement agreement of Attorney’s Fees and Experts’ Costs.   
Action Item. 

 

   
  12. OTHER BUSINESS  
   
  13. ADJOURNMENT  

 
 

This meeting is open to the public. 
 
Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes states that if a person decides to appeal any decision made by a board, agency, or 
commission with respect to any matter considered at a meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the 
proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is 
made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 
 
ln accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), if any person with a disability as defined by the ADA 
needs special accommodation to participate in this proceeding, then not later than two (2) business days prior to the 
proceeding, he or she should contact the Central Florida Expressway Authority at 407-690-5000. 
 
Persons who require translation services, which are provided at no cost, should contact CFX at (407) 690-5000 
x5317 or by email at lranetta.dennis@CFXway.com at least three business days prior to the event. 

4974 ORL TOWER RD. ORLANDO, FL 32807  |  PHONE: (407) 690-5000  |  FAX: (407) 690-5011 
WWW.EXPRESSWAYAUTHORITY.COM  



Tab A



 

 
MINUTES 

CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY 
Right of Way Committee Meeting  

March 23, 2016 
Location:  CFX Boardroom 

 
 
Committee Members Present: 
Sandy Minkoff, Lake County Representative, Chairman 
Frank Raymond, Osceola County Representative 
Ann Caswell, Orange County Representative  
Laurie Botts, City of Orlando Representative 
Jean Jreij, Seminole County Representative 
 
CFX Staff Present at Dais: 
Laura Kelley, Executive Director 
Joseph L. Passiatore, General Counsel  
Linda Brehmer Lanosa, Deputy General Counsel 
Mimi Lamaute, Paralegal/Recording Secretary 
 
 
Item 1:  CALL TO ORDER 
 
The meeting was called to order at 2:00 p.m. by Chairman Minkoff. 
 
 
Item 2:  PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
There was no public comment.  
 
 
Item 3:  APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
Action:  A motion was made by Ms. Caswell and seconded by Ms. Botts to approve the February 24, 
2016 January 27, 2016 Right of Way Committee minutes as presented.  
 
Vote:  The motion carried unanimously with five members present and voting AYE by voice vote.   
 
 
Item 4:  S.R. 429 (KORUS) WEKIVA PARKWAY PROJECT (PROJECT 429-202) PARCEL 120 (PARTS 
A & B)  
 
Mr. Cheek is requesting the Committee’s recommendation for Board approval of a proposed settlement of 
attorney's fees for the business damage claim and expert fees and costs for both the business damage 

 
 

Page 1 of 4 
 



MINUTES 
CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY 
RIGHT OF WAY COMMITTEE MEETING 
March 23, 2016 
 
 
and real estate claims with Korus Orchid Corporation. He provided the Committee with a description and 
background of the property.  
 
Korus qualified for business damages for this case. Korus submitted a business damage claim for 
$5,850,000, and CFX filed a statutory counter-offer in the amount of $3,611,000. Korus accepted CFX's 
counter-offer.  A Stipulated Partial Final Judgment as to business damages in the amount of $3,611,000 
was entered on March 19, 2015.  This judgment did not resolve the issue of expert’s or attorney's fees 
and costs, as expert fees and costs are not a required component of a statutory business damage 
counter-offer. The Partial Final Judgment therefore reserved jurisdiction to determine attorney's fees and 
expert fees and costs for the business damage claim. 
 
Korus submitted a claim of $360,427 for expert fees and costs (for both the real estate claim and 
business damage claim), plus a claim of $243,026 for attorneys’ fees (for the business damage claim, 
as the real estate attorneys’ fees were based on betterment and already resolved), for a total fee 
request of $603,453. After negotiations, opposing counsel is willing to accept $450,000 in total expert 
fees and costs, and attorney’s fees and costs.   
 
Korus was represented by Tom Callan, Esquire. Mr. Callan initially submitted a fee request in the 
amount of $243,026.00. After negotiations, Mr. Callan reduced this request to $229,000. This reduced 
fee was then subjected to further negotiations and was further reduced.  
 
Korus also submitted expert fees from 14 different experts in the amount of $360,427. After an initial 
review these fees were reduced to approximately $310,000, and after negotiations were further reduced.    
 
The Committee asked several questions, which were answered by Mr. Cheek. The Committee expressed   
their concern with the invoiced amounts for fees and costs submitted by the Owners. General Counsel’s 
Office indicated that it was in support of the proposed settlement of fees and costs.  
 
Settlement Breakdown: 
Expert fees – real estate claim   $116,000 
Expert fees – business damage claim  $152,000 
Attorneys’ fees – business damage claim  $182,000 
   Total:   $450,000 
 
Action:  A motion was made by Ms. Caswell and seconded by Mr. Raymond to recommend to the 
Board approval of the proposed settlement in the amount of $450,000 in full settlement of all 
compensation claims, attorneys’ fees, and expert fees.  
 
Vote:  The motion carried unanimously with five members present and voting AYE by voice vote.  
 
 
This item was taken out of order 
 

 
 

Page 2 of 4 



MINUTES 
CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY 
RIGHT OF WAY COMMITTEE MEETING 
March 23, 2016 
 
 
Item 6:   S.R. 429 (SMITH) WEKIVA PARKWAY PROJECT (PROJECT 429-204) PARCEL 280 
 
Ms. Brehmer Lanosa presented the next two items in Mr. Shontz’s absence.  She provided the Committee 
with a description and background of the parcel. Parcel 280 is a fee simple acquisition of 10.975 acres, 
more or less. The remainder is approximately 4.067 acres. 
 
The CFX's appraisal of the property was prepared by Christopher D. Starkey, MAI, of Integra Realty 
Resources – Orlando.  Mr. Starkey estimated the value of the land acquired at $322,700.     
 
Ms. Brehmer Lanosa explained Mr. Starkey’s opinion regarding estimation of the damages.  
 
This case involves the partial taking of property owned by Vernice L. Smith, Trustee of The Smith Family 
Revocable Living Trust Adelpha Howell.  CFX is acquiring 10.311 acres from a 14.14-acre parent tract, 
leaving a 3.829-acre remainder with frontage along Boch Road.  
 
The landowner retained the appraisal services of Gary Pendergast, MAI, of Florida Real Estate Analysts, 
Inc.  Mr. Pendergast values the taking at $1,009,100. 
 
During mediation, the parties were able to reach a settlement in the amount of $657,000, as full 
settlement of all claims for compensation by the property owner, plus statutory attorney's fees 
totaling $76,197, plus reduced expert fees and costs totaling $38,696.79. 
 
The Committee asked several questions, which were answered by Ms. Brehmer Lanosa.  
 
 
Motion:  A motion was made by Ms. Botts and seconded by Mr. Jreij to recommend to the Board 
approval of the proposed settlement agreement in the amount of $771,893.70 in full settlement of all 
compensation claims, attorneys’ fees, and expert fees and costs for Parcel 280. 
 
Vote:  The motion carried unanimously with five members present and voting AYE by voice vote.  
 
 
Item 5:  S.R. 429 (BALLINGS) WEKIVA PARKWAY PROJECT (PROJECT 429-205) PARCEL 285 
 
Ms. Brehmer Lanosa provided the Committee with a description and background on this matter.  Parcel 
285 is a fee simple acquisition of 2.288 acres, more or less.  The remainder property consists of  
approximately 2.341 acres.  
 
CFX 's appraisal of the property was prepared by Christopher D. Starkey, MAI, of Integra 
Realty Resources - Orlando.  Mr. Starkey estimated the value of the taking a t  $99,641, rounded to 
$99,650, consisting of $71,650 for the part taken, $27,450 for damages to the remainder, and $541 
for the cost to cure. 
 

 
 

Page 3 of 4 



MINUTES 
CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY 
RIGHT OF WAY COMMITTEE MEETING 
March 23, 2016 
 
 
Gary Pendergast, MAI, of Florida Real Estate Analysts, Inc., prepared the appraisal report for the  
Owner.  Mr. Pendergast estimates the compensation due at $216,000, consisting of $137,500 for land 
taken and $80,300 damages to the remainder. 
 
During mediation, the parties were able to reach a settlement in the amount of $147,500 as full 
settlement of all claims for compensation by the property owner, plus statutory attorney's fees totaling 
$17, 160, plus reduced expert fees and costs totaling $31,105.86, for a total settlement of $195,765.86. 
 
The Committee asked several questions, which were answered by Ms. Brehmer Lanosa.  
 
 
Action:  A motion was made by Ms. Botts and seconded by Ms. Caswell to recommend to the Board 
approval of the proposed settlement agreement in the amount of $195,765.86 in full settlement of all 
compensation claims, attorneys’ fees, and expert fees and costs for Parcel 285. 
  
Vote:  The motion carried unanimously with five members present and voting AYE by voice vote.  
 
 
Item 7:  OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Mr. Passiatore provided a brief preview of an upcoming agenda item on the matter of CFX v. Tuscan 
Ridge.  In an attempt to resolve attorney fees, there was a mediation held on February 12, 2016 in 
Tallahassee.  Mr. Passiatore and Mr. Richard Milian of Broad and Cassel attended the mediation. The 
settlement will be before the Committee for approval at the April meeting.  
 
 
Item 8:  ADJOURNMENT 
 
Mr. Minkoff adjourned the meeting at approximately 2:39 p.m. 
 
 
Minutes approved on                                   , 2016. 
 
 
Pursuant to the Florida Public Records Law and CFX Records Management Policy, audio tapes of all Board and 
applicable Committee meetings are maintained and available upon request to the Records Management Liaison 
Officer at publicrecords@CFXWay.com or 4974 ORL Tower Road, Orlando, FL 32807.   
 

 
 

Page 4 of 4 

mailto:publicrecords@CFXWay.com


TabB





































TabC













































TabD































































TabE











CENTRAL FLORIDA
EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY

Presenter
Presentation Notes
TRIVIA: ��1) What was the first CFX road to be constructed? 528
2) When was E-PASS first introduced? 1994
3) How many toll roads does the CFX operate? 6



CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY 

Central Florida Expressway Authority
Right of Way Committee

April 27, 2016

Recommendation for Approval of Service 
of Offer of Judgment

S.R. 429 Wekiva Parkway
Project 429-202

Parcel 140



CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY 

Aerial Photo



CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY 



CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY 



CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY 

Subject Property
Remainder/Landfill Debris



CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY 

Appraisal Comparison

PARCEL 140 CFX GGH 10, LLC

Value of Parent Tract (10.633 acres) $5,000 $318,900

Part Taken (4.943  acres) $2,500 $148,200

Price per acre $500 $30,000

Severance Damages $1,500 $165,700 

Total Compensation $4,000 $313,900



CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY 

RECOMMENDATION

We respectfully request that the Right of Way
Committee recommend CFX Board approval of
service of an Offer of Judgment in the amount
of $50,000.00 for Parcel 140.



TabF













CENTRAL FLORIDA
EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY

Presenter
Presentation Notes
TRIVIA: ��1) What was the first CFX road to be constructed? 528
2) When was E-PASS first introduced? 1994
3) How many toll roads does the CFX operate? 6



CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY 

Central Florida Expressway Authority
Right of Way Committee

April 27, 2016

Recommendation for Approval of 
Settlement in the Amount of $931,100.00 

S.R. 429 Wekiva Parkway
Project 429-202

Parcel 141



CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY 

Subject Property



CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY 



CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY 

Appraisal Comparison 

PARCEL 141 CFX PLYMOUTH HARBOR

Value of Parent Tract (24.406 acres) $955,700 $2,135,000

Part Taken (3.244 acres) $140,600 $274,000

Price per acre $38,500.00 ~$76,200

Severance Damages/ Cost to Cure $214,400 $1,258,535 

Total Compensation $355,000 $1,561,035



CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY 

Settlement Proposal 

PARCEL 141 REQUESTED BY OWNER

SETTLEMENT PROPOSAL

(ESTIMATED BREAKDOWN)

Compensation to Owner $1,561,035 $700,000

Expert Fees $123,423 $105,000

Attorney’s fees $126,100 $126,100

Total Settlement $1,810,558 $931,100



CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY 

RECOMMENDATION

We respectfully request that the Right of
Way Committee recommend CFX Board
approval of settlement in the amount of
$931,100.00 for Parcel 141.



TabG























































TabH

































CENTRAL FLORIDA
EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY

RIGHT OF WAY COMMITTEE MEETING
April 27, 2016

Parcel 232
Proposed Settlement



CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY 

Aerial of Subject Property



CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY 

Subject Photos

View of the southeast area of the parent tract 
facing northeast from West Kelly Park Rd

View of the southern border of the parent tract and 
the area of taking



CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY 

Subject Photos

View of West Kelly Park Rd, looking east.  Subject parent 
tract is on the left side.

View of West Kelly Park Rd, looking west.  Subject 
parent tract is on the right side.



CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY 

Construction Plans 



CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY 

Appraised Value vs. Demand

Parcel 232
CFX’s 

Appraisal
(Carpenter)

Owner’s Initial 
Demand

Proposed
Settlement

Value of Land Taken 
(7,407 sf)

@2/sf
= $14,800

@ $6.48/sf 
= $48,000

Improvements
(740-ft chain fence, sod) $11,680 $30,670

Cost to Cure (15% depreciation) $  5,490 $  9,773
Total for Land Taken $31,970 $88,443*
Dan K. Richardson, MAI $  1,950
JMD Engineering $ 1,974
Statutory Attorney’s Fees $18,490
All Inclusive Total $110,857* $59,000

*rounded down



CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY 

Recommendation

Please recommend to the Board a settlement in 
the amount of $59,000 for all compensation 
arising from the taking of Parcel 232, including 
severance damages, business damages, tort 
damages, interest, attorney’s fees, attorney’s 
costs, expert fees, expert costs, and any other 
claim.





MEMORANDUM TO RIGHT-OF-WAY COMMITTEE 

Central Florida Expressway Authority Right of Way Committee 
FROM: Richard N. Milian, Broad and Cassel 
To: 

DATE: Apr i l s , 2016 

Recommendation for Board Approval of Mediated Settlement Agreement of Attorneys' 
Fees and Experts Costs in Joseph B. Doerr Trust v. Central Florida Expressway 

RE: 

Authority (Parcel 406) 

Broad and Cassel seeks the Right of Way Committee's recommendation for Board Approval of a 
Mediated Settlement Agreement of Attorneys' Fees and Experts Costs with Joseph B. Doerr Trust 
(hereinafter "Doerr"), arising from the acquisition of Parcel 406 required for the construction of the 
State Road 429 project. 

CASE BACKGROUND 

In 2006 the Central Florida Expressway Authority's predecessor, Orlando/Orange County 
Expressway Authority (hereinafter "the Authority") filed a Petition in Eminent Domain to acquire 
9.81 acres from Doerr for the State Road 429 project. The acquisition was a total taking of vacant 
commercial property at the 441/Maitland Boulevard intersection. Before the suit was filed, the 
Authority had an appraisal report completed which determined that the value of the property to be 
acquired was $4,300,000.00. The parties entered into pre-suit negotiations and a tentative agreement 
was reached to settle the matter for $5,000,000 plus attorneys' fees. The Right of Way Committee 
which existed at that time, rejected the proposed settlement because the landowners were insisting 
on an attorneys' fee payment of approximately $100,000. Thereafter, Broad and Cassel 
recommended that the Authority submit a first offer significantly greater than its appraised value in 
an effort to encourage settlement. 

On June 5,2006, the Authority submitted to Doerr a pre-suit written offer to purchase Parcel 
406 for $4,914,221.00, which was over $600,000.00 greater than the Authority's appraised value. 
The first offer was not accepted by Doerr. The case was ultimately tried to a jury which found that 
the value of the taking was $5,744,830.00. Attorneys' fees in eminent domain cases are generally 
governed by Florida Statute 73.092(1), which provides that attorneys' fees are to be based on the 
betterment achieved. Based on the first offer submitted by the Authority, and the jury verdict in the 
case, the attorneys' fee to be awarded pursuant to 73.092(1) was $227,652.25. After the jury 
verdict, the Authority sought to have the trial judge enter an attorneys' fee award in this amount. 
The landowners, however, filed a motion asserting that the Authority's first offer was invalid and 
that attorneys' fees should be based on hourly rates pursuant to Florida Statute 73.092(2). Doerr 
requested that the trial judge enter an attorneys' fees award well in excess of $1,000,000. The trial 
judge ultimately entered an order striking the Authority's first offer and entered an attorneys' fee 
award in the amount of $816,000.00 based on hourly rates. 

4843-5181-6240.1 
12842/8437 DKT dt 



II. DISTRICT COURT APPEALS 

The trial court awarded $816,000.00 in attorneys' fees based on hourly rates because it 
concluded the Authority's first offer was invalid. Specifically, the Authority's first offer provided 
that the Authority would pay Doerr $4,914,221.00 "subject to all apportionment claims". In other 
words, the Authority's offer was conditioned upon Doerr providing clear title. This is a normal 
practice in eminent domain cases, as a condemning authority needs to obtain the property free and 
clear of any other interest. Doerr argued that including the language "subject to all apportionment 
claims" in the first offer, made the first offer conditional and invalid. The trial court agreed with the 
landowner and struck the Authority's first offer and then awarded attorneys' fees of $816,000.00 
based on hourly rates. The Authority appealed the trial court's attorneys' fees order to the Fifth 
District Court of Appeal (hereinafter "5' DCA"). The 5th DCA found the Authority's first offer 
was in fact valid and reversed the trial court's award of attorneys' fees. The 5th DCA did, however, 
remand the case back to the trial court for consideration of Doerr's additional claim that the 
application of the benefit statute (73.092(1) violated Doerr's constitutional right to full 
compensation because the Authority caused "excessive litigation". 

After the 5th DCA's first appellate ruling, the trial court again considered an appropriate 
attorneys' fee in this case. The trial court again refused to award an attorneys' fee of $227,652.25 
based on the benefit statute. Instead, this time the trial court found that the Authority caused 
"excessive litigation" and again awarded an attorneys' fee of $816,000.00 based on hourly rates. 
The Authority appealed the trial court's ruling. On the second appeal, the 5th DCA again ruled in the 
Authority's favor. The 5th DCA found that attorneys' fees should have been based on the betterment 
statute and that if there was any "excessive litigation" the landowner should have sought sanctions 
for such "excessive litigation". The 5th DCA did, however, certify a question of great public 
importance to the Florida Supreme Court. Specifically, the 5th DCA asked the Florida Supreme 
Court to determine whether the benefit statute was appropriate if the case involved a claim of 
"excessive litigation". 

III. FLORIDA SUPREME COURT RULING 

The Florida Supreme Court ruled that the trial court should have primarily used 73.092(1) to 
determine attorneys' fees in this case, but that in the event there was excessive litigation in the case, 
the trial court can award an additional attorneys' fee, but only for those hours incurred in defending 
against the excessive litigation. In other words, the Florida Supreme Court ruled that the trial court 
should have awarded $227,652.25 as the main attorneys' fee in this case, but that the trial court can 
also award an additional attorneys' fee for the hours incurred in defending against excessive 
litigation. The Florida Supreme Court took special effort to note that even though this case was a 
hard fought case, there was no indication that the case was litigated with "bad faith, illegal motives, 
or motivation by improper considerations". The Florida Supreme Court has remanded this case 
back to the trial court for the trial court to hold an evidentiary hearing to determine whether an 
additional award of attorneys' fee should be made based on hours incurred by Doerr because of 
excessive litigation. 

4843-5181-6240.1 
12842/8437 DKT dt 



IV. DOERR'S ATTORNEYS FEES AND EXPERT FEE CLAIMS 

Doerr's most recent attorneys' fee and expert fee claim is set out in Exhibit "1" attached 
hereto. As can be seen, the claim is now in the amount of $3,287,459.96. The claim is comprised 
of the following: 

• $ 183,440 for attorneys' fees for the second DC A appeal. Under Florida law, the landowner is 
entitled to attorneys' fees for any appeal brought by the condemning authority, whether the 
landowner wins or loses. The Authority brought the second appeal and thus must pay 
Doerr's attorneys' fees, even though the Authority prevailed. The Authority has already paid 
Doerr's attorneys' fees for the first DCA appeal, but has not paid attorneys' fee for the second 
DCA appeal. By way of comparison, the Expressway Authority's attorneys' fees for the 
second DCA appeal were $68,835.00. 

• $240,113.30 for attorneys' fee for the Supreme Court appeal. Again, the Authority is 
statutorily obligated to pay Doerr's attorneys' fee for the Supreme Court appeal. By way of 
comparison, the Authority's attorneys' fees for the Supreme Court appeal were $77,451.00. 

• $1,050,000.00 for Supreme Court allowed additional fees. Doerr is claiming it expended 
2,200 attorney hours, and 400 paralegal hours, to respond to "excessive litigation". Doerr is 
arguing that it should be paid $1,050,000.00 for this time. 

• $1,062,560.37 for litigating entitlement to any additional fees. Doerr's attorneys have argued 
that they are entitled to a fee of $1,062,510.37 for litigating entitlement to any additional fees 
allowed pursuant to the Florida Supreme Court decision. 

• $701,926.29 for interest on attorneys' fees to be paid to Doerr. 

• $49,420.00 for expert witness fees of Mr. Spalla. Mr. Leavitt's expert fees have not been 
determined. 

V. SETTLEMENT RECOMMENDATION 

On February 12, 2016 a mediation conference was held regarding the Doerr's attorneys' 
fee and expert witness fee claim wherein a tentative settlement agreement was reached to pay 
$1,500,000.00 in full and final settlement of all attorneys' fees and expert fees in this matter. 
While many of the claims Doerr has made regarding attorneys' fees and expert costs are 
debatable, it is highly likely that the trial judge will award significant attorneys' fees. 
Additionally, the cost of continued litigation will be significant. The undersigned recommends 
approval of the Mediated Settlement Agreement in order to bring this matter to a final 
resolution. 

f J J 
BROAft AND CA&SEL 
Richard^N. Milian, P.A. 

4843-5181-6240.1 
12842/8437 DKT dt 



This document is temporarily exempt from disclosure under the Public 
Records Act, Chapter 119, Florida Statutes. became it has been prepared 
by Expressway Authority counsel and reflects mental impressions, 
conclusions, litigation strategies, or legal theories, and was prepared 
exclusively for use in connection with civil litigation. 

This exemption shall expire, and this document shall be subject to public 
disclosure, at the conclusion of the litigation. Authority: Section 119, 
Florida Statutes 

4843-518 J -6240.1 
12842/8437 DKT dt 



DOERR ATTORNEYS FEES CLAIM 

$183,440.00 (I) SECOND DC A APPEAL 

$133,640.00 
$ 49,800.00 

Pixel Firm 
James Hauser 

$240,113.30 (H) SUPREME COURT APPEAL 

$168,290.00 
$ 21,673.30 
$ 50,150.00 

Pixel Firm 
Ausley Firm 
James Hauser 

$1,050,000.00 (III) SUPREME COURT MANDATE FEES 

$1,050,000.00 
• $450/hr x 2,200 attorneys hours = $990,000.00 
• $150/hr for 400 paralegal hours = $ 60,000.00 

Pixel Firm 

$1,062,560.37 (IV) FEES AND COSTS FOR LITIGATING 
ENTITLEMENT TO CONSTITUTIONAL BASED FEE 

Pixel Firm Attorneys: 
896.4 X $450/hr = $403,380.00 
876.8 X $450/hr = $400,860.00 

51.9 x $450/hr = $ 23,355.00 
13.9 x $350/hr = $ 4.865.00 

$832,460.00 

> CBW 
> JWF 
> RFM 
> WAF 

375.3 X$500/hr = $188,150.00 James Hauser 
Pixel Firm Paralegal 

322.6 X$150/hr = $ 48,390.00 > JSH 

$701,926.29 (V) INTEREST 

A. Interest on §73.092(1) fees paid by OOCEA 
$227,652 from 02/25/08 to 06/28/12 = $ 72,801.29 

B. Interest on §73.092(2) fees to be paid by OOCEA 
$1,050,000 from 02/25/08 to 02/12/16 = $629,125.00 

(VI) EXPERT COSTS 
Pixel Firm Witness Fees: 
> A. J. Spalla $49,420.00 
> Mark Leavitt N/K 

$3,287,459.96 TOTAL: 

EXHIBIT "1" 
4844-4245-3040.3 
12842/8437 DKTdt 



WEKIVA PARKWAY

4
/
1
4
/
2
0
1
6

U
S

E
R
: 
s
c
h
n
2
0
8
7

T
:\

P
R

O
J
E

C
T

S
\

C
F

X
\

R
W
 
E

x
h
ib
it
s
\

W
e
k
iv

a
\
e
x
h
ib
it

0
1
-
b
.d

g
n

9
:2

2
:4

6
 

A
M

EXPRESSWAY

AUTHORITY

FLORIDA

CENTRAL

N N.T.S.

TL SMITH RD.

S
C

H
O

P
K

E
  R

D
.

PLYMOUTH SORRENTO  RD.

SCHOPKE LESTER  RD.

Y
O

T
H

E
R

S
 R

D
.

CITRUS CIRCLE

P
O

N
K

A
N
 R

D
.

HERMIT SMITH RD.

5

OF

1 

M
A

T
C

H
 L
IN

E
 - S

E
E
 S

H
E

E
T
 2

108

122

123

130

134125

132

120

135 138

150

140

153

154 156
157

158

168

166
167

170

869

185 186

180

1
7
3

1
7
4

1
7
5

1
7
6

1
7
7

1
7
8

1
7
9

141

Legend

800

429-202 429-203429-202

H
A

R
B

O
R

P
L

Y
M

O
U

T
H
 

PHILS LN

804
106

1
0
9

110 111

112

113

126

101

131

806
104

429-201

104C
804

102

107
807

811

142 145

144
143

125

130126

131

ACQUIRED/COMPLETE

LITIGATION

ACQUIRED/PENDING

134132

169

FEES & COSTS

ACQUIRED/PENDING

RIGHT-OF-WAY EXHIBIT

SUBJECT TO CHANGE

April 14, 2016

schn2087
Text Box
TAB E
Parcel 140

schn2087
Line

schn2087
Line

schn2087
Text Box
TAB F
Parcel 141

schn2087
Line

schn2087
Text Box
TAB B
Parcel 175

schn2087
Text Box
RIGHT-OF-WAY EXHIBIT
April 20, 2016



WEKIVA PARKWAY

4
/
1
4
/
2
0
1
6

U
S

E
R
: 
s
c
h
n
2
0
8
7

T
:\

P
R

O
J
E

C
T

S
\

C
F

X
\

R
W
 
E

x
h
ib
it
s
\

W
e
k
iv

a
\
e
x
h
ib
it

0
2
-
b
.d

g
n

9
:2

4
:5

3
 

A
M

EXPRESSWAY

AUTHORITY

FLORIDA

CENTRAL

N N.T.S.

D
O

W
M

A
N
 D

R
IV

E

PLYMOUTH SORRENTO  RD.

EFFIE DRIVE

B
O

C
H
 R

O
A

D

K
E

L
L

Y
 P

A
R

K
 R

O
A

D

H
A

A
S
 R

O
A

D

5

OF

2 

R
O

A
D

O
N

D
IC

H

M
A

T
C

H
 L
IN

E
 - S

E
E
 S

H
E

E
T
 1

M
A

T
C

H
 L
IN

E
 - S

E
E
 S

H
E

E
T
 4

189

188 190

195

195

197

197

203

207

202

2
0

1

216 217

218

219 221

2
2
8

2
2
9

2
3
0

232

235
236

237 238

240

241

242

252

251

250

253
254

255

256

2
5
7

2
5
8

2
5
9

2
6
0

2
6
1

2
6
2 2

6
4

2
6
5

2
6
6

2
6

7 301

275

275

278

279

280

285

287

235

JO
E

Y
 M

cG
U

C
K
IN
 R

D

2
3
3

429-203 429-204

4
2
9
-
2
0
4

4
2

9
-
2
0

5

FOR CONTINUATION - SEE SHEET 3

256

256
249

209

219 221
193

Legend

ACQUIRED/COMPLETE

LITIGATION

ACQUIRED/PENDING

FEES & COSTS

ACQUIRED/PENDING

RIGHT-OF-WAY EXHIBIT

SUBJECT TO CHANGE

April 14, 2016

schn2087
Line

schn2087
Text Box
TAB C
Parcel 207

schn2087
Text Box
TAB H
Parcel 232

schn2087
Line

schn2087
Text Box
TAB D
Parcel 240

schn2087
Line

schn2087
Text Box
RIGHT-OF-WAY EXHIBIT
April 20, 2016



WEKIVA PARKWAY

4
/
1
4
/
2
0
1
6

U
S

E
R
: 
s
c
h
n
2
0
8
7

T
:\

P
R

O
J
E

C
T

S
\

C
F

X
\

R
W
 
E

x
h
ib
it
s
\

W
e
k
iv

a
\
e
x
h
ib
it

0
3
-
b
.d

g
n

9
:2

8
:0

3
 

A
M

EXPRESSWAY

AUTHORITY

FLORIDA

CENTRAL

M
T
 
P

L
Y

M
O

U
T

H
 
R

D

HASS RD

BOCH RD

C
.R
. 

4
3
5

6
6
.6

POND 2
05-

3

101

101

98

101
10198

80

80

77

80

80

77

95
95

92

92 95
95

120

120 117

117
120

120

POND 2
05-

2C

POND 2
05-

2B

POND 2
05-

2A

POND 205-1A

N

N
.T
.S
.

R
A
IN

E
Y
 R

O
A

D

M
O

U
N

T

PLYMOUTH

R
O

A
D

BOCH ROAD

ORANGE COUNTY

 

LAKE COUNTY

285 287

287

289

890

291

292

291

291

429-205

279 280

  
  
S
E

E
 S

H
E

E
T
 2

F
O

R
 C

O
N

T
IN

U
A

T
IO

N

429-204

429-205

5

OF

3 

288

Legend

ACQUIRED/COMPLETE

LITIGATION

ACQUIRED/PENDING

FEES & COSTS

ACQUIRED/PENDING

RIGHT-OF-WAY EXHIBIT

SUBJECT TO CHANGE

April 14, 2016

schn2087
Text Box
TAB G
Parcel 291

schn2087
Line

schn2087
Text Box
RIGHT-OF-WAY EXHIBIT
April 20, 2016



schn2087
Text Box
TAB E
Parcel 140

schn2087
Line

schn2087
Text Box
TAB F
Parcel 141

schn2087
Line

schn2087
Text Box
TAB B
Parcel 175

schn2087
Line

schn2087
Text Box
TAB H
Parcel 232

schn2087
Line

schn2087
Text Box
TAB C
Parcel 207

schn2087
Line

schn2087
Line

schn2087
Text Box
TAB D
Parcel 240

schn2087
Line

schn2087
Text Box
TAB G
Parcel 291



WEKIVA PARKWAY

4
/
1
4
/
2
0
1
6

U
S

E
R
: 
s
c
h
n
2
0
8
7

T
:\

P
R

O
J
E

C
T

S
\

C
F

X
\

R
W
 
E

x
h
ib
it
s
\

W
e
k
iv

a
\
e
x
h
ib
it

0
4
-
b
.d

g
n

9
:2

9
:1

3
 

A
M

EXPRESSWAY

AUTHORITY

FLORIDA

CENTRAL

CURVE DATA 453-2

PI STA. = 118+82.88

PT STA. = 130+08.20

e       = 0.054

PC STA. = 106+83.00

CURVE DATA 453-2

PI STA. = 118+82.88

PT STA. = 130+08.20

e       = 0.054

PC STA. = 106+83.00

PC STA. = 106+83.00

e       = 0.054

PT STA. = 130+08.20

PI STA. = 118+82.88

CURVE DATA 453-2

PT STA. = 130+08.20

PC STA. = 106+83.00

e       = 0.054

PI STA. = 118+82.88

CURVE DATA 453-2

PI STA. = 118+82.88

CURVE DATA 453-2

e       = 0.054

PT STA. = 130+08.20

PC STA. = 106+83.00

PC STA. = 143+27.63

R       = 17,188.73'

PI STA. = 148+53.10

CURVE DATA 453-3

PCC STA. = 153+78.24

e       = NC

PC STA. = 143+27.63

R       = 17,188.73'

PCC STA. = 153+78.24

e       = NC

PI STA. = 148+53.10

CURVE DATA 453-3

R       = 17,188.73'

e       = NC

PCC STA. = 153+78.24

PC STA. = 143+27.63

CURVE DATA 453-3

PI STA. = 148+53.10

C
U

R
V

E
 

D
A

T
A
 
4
5
3
-
4

P
I
 
S

T
A
.
 
=
 
1
5
8
+
9
6
.
0
6

P
C

C
 
S

T
A
.
 
=
 
1
5
3
+
7
8
.
2
4

P
T
 
S

T
A
.
 
=
 
1
6
4
+
0
2
.
8
2

e       = 0.04

C
U
R

V
E
 

D
A
T

A
 
4
5
3
-
4

P
I
 
S
T

A
.
 
=
 
1
5
8
+
9
6
.
0
6

P
C
C
 
S
T

A
.
 
=
 
1
5
3
+
7
8
.
2
4

P
T
 
S
T

A
.
 
=
 
1
6
4
+
0
2
.
8
2

e       = 0.04

103

104

105

106

P
C
 
S

T
A
. 
1
0
6
+
8
3
.0

0

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

11
5

11
6

11
7

11
8

1
1
9

1
2
0

1
2
1

1
2
2

1
2
3

1
2
4

1
2
5

1
2
6

1
2
7

1
2
8

1
2
9

1
3
0

PT STA. 130+08.20

1
3
1

1
3
2

1
3
3

1
3
4

1
3
5

1
3
6

1
3
7

1
3
8

1
3
9

1
4
0

1
4
1

1
4
2

1
4
3

PC STA. 143+27.63

1
4
4

1
4
5

1
4
6

1
4
7

1
4
8

1
4
9

1
5
0

1
5
1

1
5
2

1
5
3

PCC STA. 153+78.24

1
5
4

1
5
5

1
5
6

1
5
7

1
5
8

1
5
9

1
6
0

16
1

PT 
STA.

 1
00

+0
0.
00

T       = 525.47'

L       = 1,050.61'

T       = 525.47'

L       = 1,050.61'

T       = 525.47'

L       = 1,050.61'

T
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
=
 
5
1
7
.
8
2
'

L
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
=
 
1
,
0
2
4
.
5
8
'

R
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
=
 
2
,
8
6
4
.
7
9
'

T       = 1,199.88'

L       = 2,325.19'

R       = 3,819.72'

T       = 1,199.88'

L       = 2,325.19'

R       = 3,819.72'

T       = 1,199.88'

L       = 2,325.19'

R       = 3,819.72'

T       = 1,199.88'

L       = 2,325.19'

R       = 3,819.72'

T       = 1,199.88'

L       = 2,325.19'

R       = 3,819.72'

T
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
=
 
5
1
7
.
8
2
'

L
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
=
 
1
,
0
2
4
.
5
8
'

R
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
=
 
2
,
8
6
4
.
7
9
'

C
U
R

V
E
 

D
A
T

A
 
R

A
M
P
B
-
4

P
I
 
S
T

A
.
 
=
 
6
3
0
+
3
2
.
1
4

P
C
 
S
T

A
.
 
=
 
6
2
9
+
9
9
.
3
0

P
T
 
S
T

A
.
 
=
 
6
3
0
+
6
4
.
9
7

T
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
=
 
3
2
.
8
4
'

L
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
=
 
6
5
.
6
7
'

R
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
=
 
2
,
8
0
8
.
7
9
'

£ 
CONST.

 R
AM

P 
K,
 2

0'
 R

T

STA.
 2

43
3+

84
.6
6

2W-PB-1, EL. 70.11

2W-PB-2, EL. 71.84

2W-PB-3, EL. 70.89

2W-PB-4, EL. 70.00

2W-PB-5, EL. 68.70

EL. 79.48
154+00, 150' RT
2E

EL. 91.34
154+00, 300' RT
2E

EL. 78.58
156+00, 300' RT
2E

LYDAR CONTOUR INFORMATION
EL. ESTIMATED USING
NOTE:
EL. 89.2
156+00, 500' RT
2E

94

90

85

80

75

S
W

A
N

N
 R

O
A

D

C
R
 4

3
7

N

N
.T
.S
.

OAK LANE

ADAIR AVE

BOCH ROAD

ORANGE COUNTY

 

LAKE COUNTY

R
O

A
D

S
O

R
R

E
N

T
O

P
L

Y
M

O
U

T
H

MATCH LINE - SEE SHEET 2

SE
E
 S

H
E
E
T
 5

M
A

T
C
H
 L
IN

E
 - 

301

302

303

304

305

314
315

316

311

312

311

311

311

311

313

4
2
9
-
2
0
6

4
2
9
-
2
0
4

5

OF

4 

CORONADO SOMERSET

Legend

ACQUIRED/COMPLETE

LITIGATION

ACQUIRED/PENDING

FEES & COSTS

ACQUIRED/PENDING

RIGHT-OF-WAY EXHIBIT

SUBJECT TO CHANGE

April 14, 2016

453

schn2087
Text Box
RIGHT-OF-WAY EXHIBIT
April 20, 2016



WEKIVA PARKWAY

4
/
1
4
/
2
0
1
6

U
S

E
R
: 
s
c
h
n
2
0
8
7

T
:\

P
R

O
J
E

C
T

S
\

C
F

X
\

R
W
 
E

x
h
ib
it
s
\

W
e
k
iv

a
\
e
x
h
ib
it

0
5
-
b
.d

g
n

9
:3

0
:2

7
 

A
M

EXPRESSWAY

AUTHORITY

FLORIDA

CENTRAL

STA 1271+50

STA 1274+22.83

STA 1280+71.52
STA 5+50 SR 46 RT

STA 5+50 SR 46 LT

N

N
.T
.S
.

SR 46

5

OF

5 

SE
E
 S

H
E
E
T
 4

M
A

T
C
H
 L
IN

E
 - 

329

328

827

R
R
 C

O
R
R
ID

O
R

R
O

U
N

D
 L

A
K

E
 R

D

322

318
319320

332

CORONADO SOMERSET DR

330

RIGHT-OF-WAY EXHIBIT

SUBJECT TO CHANGE

S
O

U
T

H
 C

O
R

O
N

A
D

O

WOLF BRANCH RD

335 336

429-206

331

Legend

ACQUIRED/COMPLETE

LITIGATION

ACQUIRED/PENDING

FEES & COSTS

ACQUIRED/PENDING

332

329

331

319

April 14, 2016

schn2087
Text Box
RIGHT-OF-WAY EXHIBIT
April 20, 2016


	Agenda (4/27)
	Item 3 - Tab A - Approval of Minutes 4/23/16
	Item 4-Tab B  P175 Horne
	Item 5 - Tab C P207 Horne
	Item 6 - Tab D P240 Rigsby
	Item 7 - Tab E P140 GGH 10
	PowerPoint Presentation

	Item 8 - Tab F P141 Plymouth Harbor
	PowerPoint Presentation

	Item 9 - Tab G Duke Energy
	Item 10 - Tab H P232 Mega GNG
	PowerPoint Presentation

	Item 11 - Tab I Doerr Trust Matter
	Map with agenda item locations
	Project Map with Item Locations
	2016-03-23 Draft ROW Committee Minutes.pdf
	Item 5:  S.R. 429 (BALLINGS) WEKIVA PARKWAY PROJECT (PROJECT 429-205) PARCEL 285




